Operating margin  3.4%  1.9%
Return on equity (1)  9.5%  11.5%

Inventory turns  16  12
Days sales outstanding  70  68

% of % of

Product Mix: Net Sales Net Sales
Notebooks/Mobility  36%  35%
Accessories  11  12
Software  10  10
Desktops  10  9
Displays  10  9
Servers/Storage  8  10
Net/Com Products  7  8
Other Hardware/Services  8  7

Total Net Sales  100%  100%

Stock Performance Indicators:
Actual shares outstanding  26,187  26,120
Total book value per share $ 25.42 $ 23.40
Tangible book value per share $ 22.36 $ 20.29
Closing price $ 46.27 $ 46.36
Market capitalization $ 1,211,672 $ 1,210,923
Trailing price/earnings ratio  19.9  18.0
LTM Adjusted EBITDA (2) $ 96,661 $ 110,015
Adjusted market capitalization/LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3)  11.3  9.5

(1) Calculated as the trailing twelve months' of net income divided by the average trailing twelve months' of equity.
(2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-based compensation and
restructuring and other related charges.
(3) Adjusted market capitalization is defined as gross market capitalization less cash balance.

REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 2020

Net Gross Net Gross
(amounts in thousands) Sales Margin Sales Margin

Enterprise Solutions $ 307,161 15.3% $ 246,759 15.1%
Business Solutions  267,258 19.2  191,089 19.5
Public Sector Solutions  129,742 13.9  112,154 12.9

Total $ 704,161 16.5% $ 550,002 16.2%

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(amounts in thousands, except per share data) 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales $ 704,161 $ 550,002 $ 1,341,053 $ 1,261,852
Cost of sales  587,834  461,002  1,124,206  1,059,734

Gross profit  116,327  89,000  216,847  202,118

Selling, general and administrative expenses  92,563  77,420  178,963  169,887
Restructuring and other charges  -  992  -  992

Income from operations  23,764  10,588  37,884  31,239

Other income, net  14  5  7  96
Income tax provision  (6,486)  (2,950)  (10,415)  (8,796)

Net income $ 17,292 $ 7,643 $ 27,476 $ 22,539

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.66 $ 0.29 $ 1.05 $ 0.86

Diluted $ 0.66 $ 0.29 $ 1.04 $ 0.86

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:
Basic  26,187  26,107  26,180  26,172

Diluted  26,359  26,279  26,361  26,350

June 30, December 31,

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  2021   2020
(amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 115,665 $ 95,655
Accounts receivable, net  581,656  611,021
Inventories, net  167,079  140,867
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  13,588  11,437

Total current assets  877,988  858,980
Property and equipment, net  61,002  61,537
Right-of-use assets, net  11,174  12,821
Goodwill  73,602  73,602
Intangibles assets, net  6,478  7,088
Other assets  1,028  1,345

Total Assets $1,031,272 $ 1,015,373

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 258,163 $ 266,846
Accrued payroll  26,119  17,828
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  46,212  57,586

Total current liabilities  330,494  342,260
Deferred income taxes  18,525  18,525
Operating lease liability  8,124  9,631
Other liabilities  8,558  8,630

Total Liabilities  365,701  379,046
Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock  289  289
Additional paid-in capital  121,659  119,891
Retained earnings  589,560  562,084
Treasury stock at cost  (45,937)  (45,937)

Total Stockholders’ Equity  665,571  636,327

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $1,031,272 $ 1,015,373

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

(amounts in thousands)  2021   2020   2021   2020
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net income $ 17,292 $ 7,643 $ 27,476 $ 22,539
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization  3,053  3,355  6,218  6,502
Adjustments to credit losses reserve  1,129  794  1,059  3,627
Stock-based compensation expense  1,026  624  2,092  1,248
Loss on disposal of fixed assets  -  13  -  13

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable  (28,089)  37,806  26,806  99,283
Inventories  (26,545)  (28,647)  (26,212)  (40,966)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  1,776  1,909  (2,151)  (1,391)
Other non-current assets  673  (82)  317  (180)
Accounts payable  51,728  27,999  (9,134)  12,500
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  3,815  6,441  5,349  (764)

Net cash provided by operating activities  25,858  57,855  31,820  102,411

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchases of equipment and capitalized software  (2,208)  (3,619)  (4,611)  (8,214)
Proceeds from life insurance  -  -  1,500  -
Net cash used in investing activities  (2,208)  (3,619)  (3,111)  (8,214)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Purchase of treasury shares  -  -  -  (10,222)
Dividend payments  -  -  (8,375)  (8,427)
Issuance of stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan  -  536  -  536
Payment of payroll taxes on stock-based compensation through shares withheld  (242)  (152)  (324)  (201)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities  (242)  384  (8,699)  (18,314)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents  23,408  54,620  20,010  75,883
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  92,257  111,323  95,655  90,060

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 115,665 $ 165,943 $ 115,665 $ 165,943

Non-cash Investing Activities:
Accrued capital expenditures $ 609 $ 327  609  327

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:

Income taxes paid $ 12,880 $ 713 $ 13,141 $ 1,082

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

A reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable GAAP measure is detailed below. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as
EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for restructuring and other charges, and stock-based compensation. Both
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are considered non-GAAP financial measures. Generally, a non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure of a
company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either includes or excludes amounts that are not normally included or excluded in the most